

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE SHANE OWENS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kimberly Harvey Albro, Esquire
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Federal Public Defender's Office
District of South Carolina
1901 Assembly Street, Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone No.: (803) 765-5088
Email: Kimberly_Albro@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Fourth Circuit failed to address Mr. Owens' argument, much less apply the correct standard, that the notice and opportunity elements were proven	1
II. This Court can hold this case in abeyance and GVR under its broad authority in light of <i>Rahimi</i>	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 699 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 205 L. Ed. 2d 432, 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020)	4
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 956 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (S. Ct. docketed Mar. 21, 2023).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020).....	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	1, 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	3
